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21 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFRIRS VA 6.01
Chapter VA 6
WISCONSIN VETERANS HOMES
VA 6.01 Admission and care of members. VA 6.04 Conduct and responsibilities of members.
VA 6.02 Duties and responsibilities of the commandant. VA 6.05 Discipline, dischages and leaves of absence.
VA 6.03 Traffic and conduct on home property VA 6.06 Employee rules.

VA 6.01 Admission and care of members. (1) Osiec  eranor child through whom eligibility is claimed and a certified
TIVE. The department or its designated contractor undes.50 or verifiable copy of the veterambr the childs death certificate.
(2m) (c), Stats., shall maintain and operate thisdbhsin veterans  (7) EviciBILITY, DETERMINATION. If the applicant or the county
homesand shall admit as members eligible veterans; their eligijgteransservice diicer assisting the applicant with the applica
spousessurviving spouses, arphrents; and eligible parents oftion requests a review of a determinatioringfligibility, the mat
any child who died while serving in the armed forces of the Unitady shall be referred to the secretary for review
States. The department or its designated contractor shall provide(s) ReabmissioN. A former member may be readmitted to a

directly to all members, or ensure that all members receive, pap e on1y i he or she submits a new application with the docu
sonal maintenance and medical and nursing care, including ntsrequired under suli3) (b)and the application is approved

gramsand facilities which promote comfort, recreation, well+ y the commandartn the basis of the commandandetermina

being,and rehabilitation.The department shall be the payer of Ia§ on thatthe home is able to provide appropriate care for the-appli

resortfor the personal maintenance care, medical and nursi&%t A former member who was given an undesirable or dishon
care,programs, and facilities provided undkis subsection and f

. . orabledischage may be readmittednly if the commandant is
subs(11) and(12) that arenot paid for by the designated contraCqatisfied that gt]he co¥1ducteading to thye dischge will not be
tor or 3rd parties. repeated.The commandant may also require gragpplicant for

(2) ApPLICATION. (a) Except as provided in per), noperson readmissiorshall have paid athoneys which the applicant owed
may be admitted to a home unless the person has submlttec{da{he home.

applicationon forms furnished by the home and the application
has been approved by the commandant. Each question sha L
fully and accurately answeradd the completed application shal B eﬁﬁ'égngl)ilcn(}%?e Sgggeer;gﬁ{swgénéa'?ﬁg (?cgrﬁmh:}?:aer?tt
be properly executed. An applicant shall authorize the departm HP policy for g A y )
to conduct a background check of his or her criminal record. Upon(10) QUARTERS, ASSIGNMENT. ~ Assignment of quarters to
admissiorof the applicant as a memptite completed application membershal]be based on the availability of space appropriate to
shallbe a valid andinding contract by and between the membdhe members’ needs.
andthe home. (11) PERSONAL MAINTENANCE. The department or its desig
(b) A person may badmitted into a home on a conditionanated contractor under $45.50 (2m) (c) Stats., shall provide
basis pending the completion of the processing of his or hélrectlyto all members, or shall ensure as payer of last réwrt
application. all membersreceive, items for personal maintenance as their
(3) DOCUMENTSREQUIRED. (a) For the purposef proving ek needsmay require. These items shall include clothing, toiletries,
gibility under s45.51 (2) Stats., the applicant shall provide all oftNdnecessary aids to good grooming, includsagoer and beau
the following documents with the application: tician services. _
1. A complete financial statement of the applicant. ~ (12) MEDICAL AND NURSINGCARE. The department or its des
2. A physiciars report of physical examination. Ignatteldtcont”ractork;mder 315h-5|(|) (2m) (c) Stats., S'}?'bftOVlden
3. An original or a certified or verifiable copy of each repor, ecty 1o all memoers, or shall ensure as payer ol fas

- ) h I members receive, medical and nursiage as their needs ma;
of separatioror dischage of the applicant or the veteran upon Y

et - . : . P require. Medical and nursing care includes physicsa®rvices,
whoseeligibility the applicant is relying for all periods of activepgpitajizationmedications, special diets, dental care including
service in the armed forces of the United States.

4 o dentalprosthesis, eye glasses, braces, heaiddatteries and

(b) All documentsrequired under pafa), other than originals repairs,and ancillary medical care services.
or certified or verifiable copies of reports of separation, shall be (15) ADMISSION, DENIAL OR DEFERRAL. Notwithstanding sub
requiredof an applicant who applies for readmission to a honﬁ), the departmen:[ may defer or deny&pplican& admission to
morethan 60 days after disclgarfrom the home. Updates of €0C 5y me when the commandant determines that the home is unable
urrr:entsr ?_quwfed und der pa@) ma_){hbe geoqgested ffl;jo_m an applican, b ovide appropriate care to the applicant.
who applies for readmission within ays of disgear

PP Y ga (16) CHARGESFORCARE AND MAINTENANCE. Chages for care

(4) Spousk. In addition to the documents required under SUQ . .
: : 6 .~ andmaintenance shall be computed every January for the various
(3), an applicant who Is a spouse of a veteran Ish a cert tE{gtegoriesof care provided by a home. The computations shall be

) DEPENDENTSOF MEMBERS. Nonmember dependents of

fied copy of his or her certificate of marriage to the veteran or a - ;
s . : . sedupon the estimated costs of care to be incurred by the home
other verifiable evidence of marriage that is acceptable to t r the succeeding annual periodhe department may update

department. hargesn July toreflect changes in costs during the yeahages

(5) SURVIVING SPOUSE. In addition to the documents requiredgha” be made for actuahre and maintenance provided to a mem
undersubs(3) and(4), an applicant who is a surviving spouse

aveteran shaffurnish a certified or verifiable copy of the veter (17) DEFINITION —*PUBLISHED". For the purposes of this chap

an’s death certificate. . . " o . h
6) P In additi he inf . ired und bter, published” means printing of regulations, making them
(3)(a)n aApﬁigntnv?ho Iitslo;r}grteri Qgr\%?g?;nrgﬁg;rg c#ﬂ?ﬂ er SI Ubavailableto members, employees, and visitors, and posting them

. - ¢ .ona bulletin board in a public place on the grounds of a home.
while serving inthe armed forces of the United States shall furnish, gy ¢ RegisterMamhpm% N%'m off 4_1_659 am. (3), (6), (7), (9)

a certified or verifiable copy of theublic record of birth of the vet (13), Register October 1967, No. 142ef. 11-1-67; am. (p)egister June, 1970,
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VA 6.01 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 22

No. 174 ef. 7-1-70; am. (3), an(1.3), cr (15) and (16)Register August, 1972, No. (15) Establish and publishrules for the regulation of
200, eff. 9-1-72; am. (1) through (7) and (13)(¥5),Register July, 1976, No. 247 emploveeconduct

eff. 8-1-76; am. (1), Register January1984, No. 337ef. 2-1-84; am. (3), (9), (10), p Yy o

(11),(13) and (16), ci(17), Register April, 1986, No. 364ef.. 5-1-86:r. and recr History: Cr. Registey March, 1965, No. 11, eff. 4-1-65; am. (1)(8), (12), (13),
(8), cr. (15),Register February1989, No. 398eff. 3-1-89; am. (16)RegisterSep ~ Register,Octobey 1967, No. 142eff. 11-1-67; r and recr(7), Register August,
tember 1990, No. 417ef. 10-1-90; am. (1), (3), (8), (12), (15) and (16)18) and ~1972,No. 200 efl. 9-1-72; rand recrRegistey April, 1986, No. 364eff. 5-1-86;
(14),Register June, 1992, No. 438f. 7-1-92; correction in (3) made under s. 13.938M. (1), (6) and (7)RegisterJune, 1992, No. 43&f. 7-1-92; correction in (1)
(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister July 2000, No. 535correction in (3) made under s. 13.93 madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register March 2013 No. 682013 Wis. Act
(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister April 2003 No. 56&orrection in (3) made under s. 13.92 189 am. (intro.), r. (12) Register April 2014 No. 700eff. 5-1-14.

(4) (b) 7., Stats.,Register March 2013 No. 682013 Ws. Act 189 am. (1), (2)

o (2 d am., cr(2) (b), am. (3) (title), .(3)to (3) (a) (into.), .
TTS?% A @ toaz?a)(sc)r,((gf ()11)6,1T12(),)(g|5t)et)o (eln7uRnég(isget?,§p)ril(aZ)O(iT?\l()J. VA 6.03 Traffic and conduct on home property .
700, eff. 5-1-14. (1) DRIVER'S LICENSE REQUIRED. NO person may operate any
motor vehicle on any roadway or driveway or in any parking lot
VA 6.02 Duties and responsibilities of the comman - of a home unlesthe person holds a valid and current operator

dant. The commandant of a veterans homeer the direction licenseor unless he or she is exempt from the requiremenathat
of the secretaryshall operatehe home pursuant to ig¢onsin  operator’slicense be held in order to operate a motor vehicle on
Statutesand in accordance with policies established bylépart ~ thehighways of this state. No person may operate a motor vehicle,

ment.The commandant shall: otherthan an authorized maintenance motor vehicle, anyvamere
(1) Coordinatea program of medical and nursing care for aff’® grounds of a home except on a roadway or driveway or in a
members of the home as their needs may require. parkinglot. Members usingower wheelchairs are exempt from

. . the requirements of this subsection.
(2) Keepa record of each membef the home which will
includeinformation establishingligibility for admission, date of _ (2) VEHICLE LICENSE REQUIRED. NO person may operate any

admission,personal and financial data, and period of membédf0tor vehicle on any roadway or driveway or in any parking lot
ship. of a home unless the vehicle has been properly registered or unless

. . it is exempfrom the requirement that the vehicle be registered in
(3) Havechage and custody of the home including all PrOPqrderthat it may be operated on the highways of this state. -Mem

erty appertaining thereto or within the boundaries thereof, ag rsusing power wheelchairs are exempt from the requirements
may take such reasonaldéeps as may be necessary to safegua(; this subsection

suchproperty including examination of vehicles, baggage; par .
property 9 9gage: p (4) DumpPING PROHIBITED. Thedumping of any waste, trash,

celsor any property leaving the home. / X
Y property g .__debris,or other rubbish on the grounds of a home or along any
(4) Employsuch PErsons asay be necessary and authorize keshoreon or abutting the grounds ofteome is prohibited,
to carry OUF the functions f)f the home. exceptin disposal areas designated by the commandant er else
(5) Designateas deputies such employees as may be nec@hereas may be specifically designated by the commandant.
sarytoassist in enforc_lng upon the grounds of the_ home the Iaws(s) REMOVING PROPERTY PROHIBITED. The removal of any
of the state of \ldconsin and the rules and regulations governing, s rees, plantsyood, rocks, earth, or other natural products
the home, and for such purposes, the commandant amtéfite - 1, 4¢erials from the grounds of a home is prohibited except as
tiesshall have all the powers of constables. may be authorized by the commandant

(6) Establisha work therapy program at the home and permit (6) WILDLIFE MOLESTATION PROHIBITED. The removal,
asmany members as possible to participatis program. Par destructionor molestation o&ny wildlife within the boundaries

ticipation in the program shall beoluntary a_nd partic!pating of the grounds o& home is prohibited except as may be authorized
membersnay work as many hours as they desire upt@dmum by the commandant

of 5 hours per day (7) DAMAGING PROPERTYPROHIBITED. The defacing of, dam
(7) Prepare the homebiennial budget requests so as to pe ge to, or wantondestruction of any structures, buildings,

mit the home to meet applicable standards established by s ISrovementsshrubs, trees, or plants on the grounds of a home
regulatoryagencies and present such budget request to the sef rgrohibited ’ '

tary. . .
y (8) INTOXICATION PROHIBITED. Any person who is found in an

(8) Supervisaall funds of the home and see that proper records o icated condition on the grounds of a home may be subject to
are kept, maintain internal fiscal control, account for all fundglr

X k restand prosecution.
receivedand disbursed, and take all necessary steps to recover a P

n .
propertyor funds transferred, assigned or withheld contrary tg. 9) CANVASSING, PEDDLING, AND SOLICITING. Canvassing, ped
law. ing, or solicitingis prohibited on the grounds or in the buildings

(9) Preparean annual report covering operations of the ho of a home, except that the commandant may authorize home posts

ticable after the cl y h fiscal dchapters of veteransgamizations and their auxiliaries to eon
assoon as practicable atter the close of €ach fiscal year ductfundraising activities at designated times and places, and to

(10) Providea surety bond at the expense of the home in @gjicit membership. A commandant of a home may authorize and

amountsufiicient to cover theommandang financial responsi  establishconditions for solicitations at the home by otbiearita
bility and be adequately bonded for responsibiléietegal guard  ple organizations.

ian of members and administrator of the estafefeceased mem (10) LAKESHOREUSE. Except as specifically authorized by the

bers. o commandanbf a home, use of the lakeshore, beaches, piers, or
(11) Safeguardll records of the home and maintain the eonflyoatingand swimming facilities on or abutting the grounds of the

dential nature of medical and personal informati@garding homeby persons other than membersl employees or guests of

employeesand members pursuant t04§.04 Stats., and /A memberor employees is prohibited. Use of such facilities shall

=1

110 beat the risk othe individuals using them and shall be limited to
(13) Submitother reports and attend other meetings upon tdaylight hours.
requestof the secretary (11) CAMPING AND PICNICKING. Camping on the grounds of a

(14) Authorize emegencyfirst aid medical service to a per homeis prohibited. Picnicking may be authorized by the €eom
sonnot connected with the home only when transportatica tomandant of a home on the homgrounds in areas specifically
local doctor or hospital would, in the opinion of the homedical designatedy the commandant as picnic grounds. Tbeman
director,endanger the life of the person. dantshall establish rules governing permitigidnic hours, the
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23 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFRIRS VA 6.05

disposalof garbage and other refuse, and any other matters thattthee of the loan file a sales slip, invoiag, other evidence of own

commandantetermines to be necessary ershipwith the ofice of the home and shallfixfan identifying tag
(12) Firearms. The carrying or use of firearms within thedim to the loaned propertyThe tag shallemain &fixed to the property

its of a home, except by firing squads or for police or military pugluring the term of the membsrstay at the home. Any property

posesjs prohibited unless authorized by the commandatiteof notsoidentified shall become the property of the member upon

home. death,and shall be distributed to the state.

; ; History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1965, No. 111, ef. 4-1-65; am. (4); (5), Register,
. (13) PENALTY'. The penalty for violating thm!es and regula December1965, No. 120eff. 1-1-66; am. (3)Registey October 1967, No. 142f.
tions contained irthis section shall be as provided ir946.73  11-1-67am. (3) and cI(5), Register June, 1970No. 174 ef 7-1-70j. (6), Regis-

Stats.,and in addition to such penalty violators will be helderAugust, 1972, No. 20@f. 9-1-72; am. (3), (5), (13) and (14)(16) and (17),
ibldor damaaes RegisterApril, 1986, No. 364efl. 5-1-86; r (2)to (4),Register June, 1992, No. 438
responS' - ges. eff. 7-1-92 corrections in (15) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 5., SRatgisterJan
History: Cr. Registey March, 1965, No. 11, eff. 4-1-65; am. (1), (2), (4), (8) to uary,1995, No. 4692013 Wis. Act 189 am. (1), (5), (9), (10), (14), (15yegister
(11),r. (3),Registey April, 1986, No. 364ef. 5-1-86; am. (L0RegisteyJune, 1992, April 2014Register No. 700eff. 5-1-14.
No. 438 eff. 7-1-92;2013 Wis. Act 189 am. (1), (4) to (12)Register April 2014
No. 700 eff. 5-1-14. T .
. VA 6.05 Discipline, discharges and leaves of

VA 6.04 Conduct and responsibilities of members. absence. (1) DISCI_PLIN_ARY PROCEDUREFOR SEROUSOFFENSES.
(1) RULES AND REGULATIONS. Members of a home shall obey allEachhome shall maintain a complete record of eaténse by a
rulesof the home and all rules and regulations prescribed by tf@mberof the home for which the member could be given a dis
commandant of the home. honorabledischage under sub(7), showing the name of the

(5) ADMINISTRATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONALFINANCES. Mem:  Offénder, date and place of thefefse, and the nature die

bersof a home shall be permitted to receitisburse, and manage°ffénse. Each member chged with suctan ofense shall be fur
their personal financeas long as they are capable of doing s@ishedwith a copy of the chge or chages placed againste
Upon determination by the medical dt#tiat a member is unable Meémber. No membemay be given a dishonorable disafeor

to manage funds wiselthe commandant of the home shall autodlsupllnedln any way for the dnér_]se without a hearln_g before the
matically assume control over the memisefiunds and prepage commandanbf the home at a timand place to be fixed by the
letter setting forth the determination and assumption of control€@mmandantEach member chged with an dense shall be fur
copy of which shall be mailed tany relatives concerned and tohiShedwith a copy of the chge or chages placed againshe

the secretary of the department. Immediately upon assumptior/@MPer. A summary of evidence introduced and the findings and
control over a membés funds by the commandant, they shall pihe decision of the commandant shall be filed in each case.
depositedn a personal account in the administrativiecefof the (2) DISCIPLINARY ORDERS,REVIEW AND APPEAL. A member
home,and withdrawals from the account shall be confirogd found guilty by a commandantnder sub(1) of an ofense may
the commandant or the commandandiesignee. Relatives andbe dishonorably dischged, given an enforcddave of absence
friendsof members whose funds are under the control of the cofir a period not exceeding @lays, restricted to the grounds of the
mandantmay not bepermitted to receive or disburse these menflome or designated parts of the grounds, or disciplined in any
bers’funds or exercise control over thitinds unless specifically othermanner as the commandant determines to be just and.proper

authorizedby appropriate court order Uponwritten application by thenember involved within 10 days
(7) JOINT ACCOUNTS PROHIBITED. Joint accounts may not peOf issuance of a disciplinary order by the commandant, the-secre
held by members with any other person or persons. tary shall review any dischge, enforced leave of absence, restric

tion, or other disciplinary action ordered by the commandant and
shall confirm, modify or reverse the ordefrhe member involved
may, within 10 days of action by the secretdile a request for
ahearing under 227.42 Stats. If a request for hearing is filed,
the disciplinary order involved shall be stayed pending the final

(8) BorROWINGPROHIBITED. A member shall not borrofiom
nor loan money to another member

(9) DiSPOSALOF CLOTHING PROHIBITED. A member of a home
may not sell, give awaythrow awayor destroy clothing issued by

the home. decisionby the department.
(10) ALcoHoLIC BEVERAGESPROHIBITED. Members of a home (3) OFF-LMITS. The commandant of a homey prohibit any

hmay not l?ring a}nyhallt;ortl)olic be"e“’?‘gfﬁ onto thte grounds of thesmherof the home from entering any tavern or establishment in
omeor keep aiconolic beverages In their quarters. the vicinity of the home and may deciare any such establishment

(11) PHysICAL EXAMINATION. Al membersshall submit to  off—|imits to any member if such action is necessary for the-main
periodicphysical examinations and to such treatnasnay from  tenanceof discipline and control.

time to time be required. _ (4) GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE. Any member of a home who has
. (12) PersonALcLEANLINESS. Cleanliness of person and dresg, grievance or complaint of any kind against the home or its man
is required of members at all times. agemenmmay present the grievance or complaint in writing to the
(13) CLEANLINESS OF QUARTERS. Clothing, beds, quarters, commandanbf the home. If the member is not satisfied with
dormitoriesand cottages shall be kept in a neat and clean-conglétion by the commandant on the grievance or complaint, the
tion, and all members’ quarters shall be available for inspectiafembermay refer the matter to the secretanyd the comman
during periods wherformal inspections or fire drills are sched dantshall promptly transmit the grievance or complaint together
uled. with a written report of investigaticemd action on the grievance
(14) GIFT OF PROPERTYBY A MEMBER. A gift of property bya or complaint to the secretary
member of a home shaieinvalid unless physical possession of (5) HonoraBLEDISCHARGE. A member of a home may receive
the property is transferred to the donee at the time the gifaile  an honorable dischge from membership ahe home upon
andthe property is removed from the premises of the home befeygplication,provided that he or she hpaid all money due the
the death of the memheA gift of property by a membeturing  homeand has accounted for all property issued that is not suitable
the membets lifetime with the understanding that the membeor reissue, that no disciplinary action has been currently imposed
may retain physical possession of the property until the mesnbesr is pending against the mempand that he or sheable to exer
deathor a gift of property which is to takefe¢t upon thedeath  cisesound judgment in planning and providing for his or her own
of the member donor is invalid. physicalwelfare. When a membezquires special living or travel
(15) LoAN OF PROPERTYTO MEMBER. Propertyloaned to a facilities or is unable to exercise sound judgment in planning for
memberof a home by a nonmember shall be declared to be loatmesior her own physicakelfare, the commandant of the home may
propertyat the time its possession is transferred to the memheferthe request for dischge tothe county veterans servicdiof
The nonmember loaning the property to the menstel at the cerin the membeés home county for assistance and may delay
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grantingan honorable dischge until proper facilities for hisr  hospitaland to non-veteran members while in any hospitshnr
hercare and travel are assured. atoriumaway from the home. This leave shall not be g&@to

(6) UNDESIRABLE DISCHARGE. A memberof a home may be the 60—-day annual allowance.
givenan undesirable dischge if an obligation to the home is nOtterHci)Ségﬁé %gfﬁteﬂﬂﬁ}dhﬁé%b Ngmm(’fjlﬁfo‘l@%;g; (%;n (iZS)té(AQ, EﬁR&%Z-
paidwithin 60 days of the date of the mernibesr personal repre g 364 of 5-1-86; am. (6)Registey June, 1992, No. 43%;579_1_52;pc0,”ecﬁ0,n
sentative’'sreceipt of a billing statement from the home or if the (8) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register March 2013 No. 687013 Wis.
memberieaves the home withosatisfying the conditions for an Act 182 am. (1) to (9)Register April 2014 No. 700eff. 5-1-14.
honorabledischage.

(7) DISHONORABLE DISCHARGE. A member of a home may be VA 6.06 Employee rules. (1) RULES AND DUTES.
givena dishonorable dischge for frequent or habitual intoxica Employeesshall obey all rules prescribdry the commandant,
tion; for willful disobedience of proper orders; for failure to mainandshall dischage such duties as may be assigned to them by or
tain restrictions imposed as a disciplinary measure; for habitu) the order of the commandant.
useof profane, obscene, or abusive language; for the defacemen(2) MeMBERTREATMENT. In case of alleged neglect or ill treat
of, damage to, or destruction of any structures, buildingsientof a membeby an employee other than the commandant,
improvementsshrubstrees, or plants on the grounds of the homepmplaintshallbe made in writing to the commandant. If against
for unauthorized dischge of firearms within the limits othe the commandant, the complaint shall be made in writing to the
home;for assault on another person,; for theft; for committing aryecretary.

othercrime; or for immoral or indecent conduct. (4) FINANCIAL DEALINGS PROHIBITED. Except as provided in s.

(8) LEAvESOFABSENCE. Leaves of absence may be granted bya 6.03 (9) no employee shall sell or solicit the sale of anything
thecommandant of a home for a period of not to exceed 60 dajfs/alue to a member or buy or solicit the purchase of anything of
duringa calendar yeabut may be extended by the secretary if Cif/alue from a memberor solicit, receive or agree to receive any
cumstances warrant. Payments to the state, as requireébyks. compensationgift, rewardor gratuity from any member for any
(7), Stats., shall continue during the period of absence.h@im® matterconnectedwith or related to the duties of such employee,
will not be responsible for any expense incurred by a memb@ino employee shall make any loan to or borrow from any-mem
while absent from the home except for egegicy medical expen per, An employeanay howeveyreceive from a member a gift of
sesauthorized by a homephysician, provided notice is given tofooq or handicraft having a nominal value, and may purchase
the home within 24hours of the onset of the emency Quarters papgicraftitems produced by members and make purchases from
will not be reserved during any absence unless the abse”%é?ﬂberemployees at the home exchange.
aUthonzery the commandant. History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1965, No. 1, eff. 4-1-65; am(2) Register Octo

(9) LEAVES OF ABSENCE,MEDICAL. Leaves of absence from a’tz‘%n%ggzﬁNg-&gezﬁ-rl(-’glggﬂ;srt gngefeferr(gg ?gggm,-\lf)ﬁfgsffe{ c/)*_ulg_usg_ }?37)2,
homewill be granted to veteran members while ugding treat  peiicic Sunc, 199, No. 436f, 71-62.2013 Ws. Act 189 7. (5) Register Apri
mentin a veterans administration hospital or in anothethorized 2014No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14.
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